

NO. 124A24

TWENTY SIXTH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

\*\*\*\*\*

Atlantic Coast Conference,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Board of Trustees of Florida State  
University,

Defendant-Appellant.

From Mecklenburg County

\*\*\*\*\*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,  
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

NATURE OF AMICI'S INTEREST .....1

ISSUE ADDRESSED.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The FSU Board is not subject to suit in the courts of North Carolina.....5

    A. Under the U.S. Constitution, neither the State of Florida nor the FSU Board can be sued in North Carolina's courts absent clear and unambiguous consent.....5

    B. Neither the State of Florida nor the FSU Board has given clear and unambiguous consent to be sued in North Carolina's courts. ....11

II. This Court's decision in *Farmer* does not require a different result. ....15

    A. *Farmer* is distinguishable from this case. ....15

    B. *Farmer* was wrongly decided.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF AMICI CURIAE STATES.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Atl. Coast Conf. v. Bd. of Trs. of Fla. State Univ.</i> , 2024 WL 1462914 (N.C. Super. Apr. 4, 2024) .....	3, 14
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858).....	9
<i>Belfand v. Petosa</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2021) .....	10, 11
<i>Citizens Against Linscott/Interstate Asphalt Plant v. Bonner Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 168 Idaho 705, 486 P.3d 515 (Idaho 2021) .....	13
<i>City of Dallas v. East Vill. Ass’n</i> , 480 S.W.3d 37 (Tex. App. Dallas 2015, pet. denied) .....	13
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	Passim
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	4
<i>Evans ex. rel. Horton v. Hous. Auth. of Raleigh</i> , 359 N.C. 50, 602 S.E.2d 668 (2004) .....	22
<i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , 382 N.C. 366, 879 S.E.2d 124 (N.C. 2022).....	Passim
<i>Federal Housing Administration v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	10

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (“Hyatt II”),</i> 578 U.S. 171 (2016) .....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (“Hyatt III”),</i> 587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga,</i> 264 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	23, 24
<i>Glob. Innovative Concepts v. State of Fla., Div. of</i> <i>Emergency Mgmt.,</i> 105 F.4th 139 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 7
<i>Guthrie v. N.C. State Ports Auth.,</i> 307 N.C. 522, 299 S.E.2d 618 (1983) .....	22
<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	6
<i>Harper v. Hall,</i> 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023) .....	20, 21
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n,</i> 327 U.S. 573 (1946) .....	10
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regs. of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	4, 6
<i>Marshall v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,</i> 300 A.3d 537 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2023) .....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	18
<i>Nevada v. Hall,</i> 440 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	2, 5
<i>Ohio v. Great Lakes Minerals, LLC,</i> 597 S.W.3d 169 (Ky. 2019) .....	10
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 140, 12 N.E.3d 436 (N.Y. 2014) .....	13

<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway of Alabama Docks Department,</i> 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	3
<i>Shoemaker v. Tazewell Cnty. Pub.,</i> 249 W.Va. 451, 895 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. Ct. App. 2023) .....	10, 11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	Passim
<i>Spangler v. Fla. State Tpk. Auth.,</i> 106 So.2d 421 (1958) .....	15
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> 587 U.S. 218 (2019) .....	Passim
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio,</i> 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	14
<i>Willett v. Chatham Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 176 N.C. App. 268, 625 S.E.2d 900 (2006) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1122 .....	8
Fla. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 16.01 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 1001.72 .....	14, 15
N.C.G.S. § 55A-3-02 .....	16
N.C.G.S. § 59B-7 .....	3, 12, 13
<b>Session Laws</b>	
N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-226 .....	14

NO. 124A24
